102	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF CC U.S. Patent and Trader	
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ▼	vogggg	¥
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks	Please record the attached original documents or copy there	• of.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2.4.04 Mark J. Cleaver	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: iLight Technologies, Inc.	
George R. Hulse Joe A. Chambers	Internal Address:	0
John R. Bomionick Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes Vs No		L
3. Nature of conveyance:		S.I
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: 2130 Green Bay Road	1356
Other		03
	City: EvanstonState: LZip:_6020)1
2/01/2003 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new appl	/////	/03/200
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
	tached? Yes No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents invol	ved:
Name:David W. Nagle, Jr.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00	
Stites & Harbison	Enclosed	
Internal Address:		
Internal Address.		
Suite 1800	Authorized to be charged to deposit acco	unt
Suite 1800	Authorized to be charged to deposit acco 8. Deposit account number:	unt
		unt
Suite 1800	8. Deposit account number:	unt
Suite 1800Street Address:400 West Market Street City:_LouisvilleState:_KY_Zip:_40202 DO NOT USE	8. Deposit account number:	unt
Suite 1800 Street Address: 400 West Market Street City: Louisville State: KY Zip: 40202 DO NOT USE 9. Signature. Signature.	8. Deposit account number:	
Suite 1800Street Address:400 West Market Street City:_LouisvilleState:_KY_Zip:_40202 DO NOT USE	8. Deposit account number:	
Suite 1800 Street Address: 400 West Market Street City: Louisville State: KY Zip: 40202 DO NOT USE 9. Signature. David W. Nagle, Jr. Name of Person Signing	8. Deposit account number: THIS SPACE THIS SPACE February 3, 200 Date	
Suite 1800 Street Address: 400 West Market Street City: Louisville State: KY Zip: 40202 DO NOT USE 9. Signature. David W. Nagle, Jr. Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cove	8. Deposit account number: 8. Deposit account number: THIS SPACE February 3, 200 Date r sheet, attachments, and documents: required cover sheet information to:	
Suite 1800 Street Address: 400 West Market Street City: Louisville State: KY Zip: DO NOT USE 9. Signature. David W. Nagle, Jr. Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cove Mail documents to be recorded with Commissioner of Patents & Washington	8. Deposit account number: THIS SPACE THIS SPACE February 3, 200 Date The sheet, attachments, and documents:	
Suite 1800 Street Address: 400 West Market Street City: Louisville	8. Deposit account number: 8. Deposit account number: THIS SPACE February 3, 200 Date required cover sheet information to: frademarks, Box Assignments	

REEL: 014966 FRAME: 0768

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND OF LETTERS PATENT

WHEREAS, I, Mark J. Cleaver, residing at 100 Dupee Place, Wilmette, IL 6009, have invented certain improvements in a FLEXIBLE ILLUMINATION DEVICE FOR SIMULATING NEON LIGHTING and have executed an application for United States Letters Patent therefor on January 30, 2003;

WHEREAS, I, George R. Hulse, residing at 1542 Dellwood Avenue, Cookeville, TN 38506, have invented certain improvements in a FLEXIBLE ILLUMINATION DEVICE FOR SIMULATING NEON LIGHTING and have executed an application for United States Letters Patent therefor on January 31, 2003;

WHEREAS, I, Joe A. Chambers, residing at 1322 Autumn Avenue, Cookeville, TN 38501, have invented certain improvements in a FLEXIBLE ILLUMINATION DEVICE FOR SIMULATING NEON LIGHTING and have executed an application for United States Letters Patent therefor on January 31, 2003;

WHEREAS, I, John R. Dominick, residing at 6295 Old Highway 42, Cookeville, TN 38501, have invented certain improvements in a FLEXIBLE ILLUMINATION DEVICE FOR SIMULATING NEON LIGHTING and have executed an application for United States Letters Patent therefor on January 31, 2003; and

WHEREAS, iLight Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation having offices at

1

0232W:00028:290710:LOUISVILLE

PATENT REEL: 014966 FRAME: 0769

2130 Green Bay Road, Evanston, Illinois 60201 (including its successors and assigns), desires to acquire my entire right, title, and interest in said application and invention and any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign, and transfer to iLight Technologies, Inc. the entire right, title and interest in said application and the invention disclosed therein for the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, including rights of priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883) as amended and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patent applications, patents, continuations, continuations-in-part, and reissues based thereon which may be filed or granted therefor in the United States or any foreign country. I also agree that iLight Technologies, Inc. may apply for foreign Letters Patent on the invention, and I agree to cooperate with iLight Technologies, Inc. and to execute without additional consideration any additional documents as deemed necessary by iLight Technologies, Inc. to apply for or maintain patents or other legal protection for the invention in any country of the world.

I request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in the application to iLight Technologies, Inc.

0232W:00028:290710:LOUISVILLE

2

Signed and sealed at Northbrook ILLINOIS	, on February <u>31</u> , 2003.
<u> </u>	Mal Clean lark J. Gleaver
State of <u>ILLINOIS</u>) State of <u>ILLINOIS</u>) County of <u>COOK</u>) Subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>31^{st}</u> day of F <u>filka</u> <u>filmoni</u> Notary Public My Commission expires <u>0S-21-2005</u> .	V
Signed and sealed at	, on February, 2003.
G	George R. Hulse
State of)	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of F	ebruary 2003.

0232W:00028:290710:LOUISVILLE

₩** : : PATENT REEL: 014966 FRAME: 0771

3

Signed and sealed at	, on February, 2003.
	Mark J. Cleaver
State of) >ss	
County of)	
Subscribed and sworn to before	e me this day of February 2003.
Notary Public	
My Commission expires	·
Signed and sealed at	E Brom, on February 31, 2003. Conflighting
	George R ^e Hulse
State of)	ς.
County of <u><u>gutan</u>) ss</u>	
Subscribed and sworn to before	e me this day of February 2003.
Notary Public	
My Commission expires	2.29-03
0232W:00028:290710:LOUISVILLE	3
-a 258 1086	Jan 31 03 02:41p iLight Technologies
	REEL: 014966 FRAME: 0772

......

Signed and sealed at <u>for BNSM</u> , on February <u>1</u> , 2003.	
fo Chamler	
State of TN)	
State of TN)) ss County of $fU + nam$)	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of February 2003.	
Notary Public	
My Commission expires $12 - 29 - 03$	
\bigcap	
Signed and sealed at, on February	
John R. Dominick	
State of)	
County of putnen-) ss	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of February 2003.	<u>.</u>
Notary Public	
My Commission expires $12 - 29 - 03$.	
4 0232W:00028:290710:LOUISVILLE	
an 31 03 02:41p iLight Technologies 931 528 1086 p.8 B-9	r
RECORDED: 02/04/2004 REEL: 014966 FRAME: 0773	